## JULY 21.]

the power and authority conferred on him by the said section sixty-three, and all other power and authority him enabling, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke the Order in Council referred to in Part I of the Schedule hereto, in so far as it affects the land mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE.

#### PART I.

ORDER in Council under section 32 of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1928, on the Gazette of the 12th day of December, 1929, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 12th day of December, 1929.

PART II.

Dl- al-					Area.		
Block.					Α.	R.	Р.
Awahohonu A No. 4	••	••	••		2	1	10
		F. D.	THOMS	ΟN,			
		Clerk of the	Executiv	еĆ	our	ıcil	•

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

# BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

#### ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of July, 1932.

# Present : The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council.

D' virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Reed Park Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Reed Park Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 3, Block XV, Omapere Survey District : Area, 21 acres 2 roods.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/942.)

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928

> BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of July, 1932.

Present: The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council. BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty fourth section Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Naseby Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Naseby Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

#### OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 94, Block I, Naseby Survey District: Area, 117 acres 3 roods.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/289.)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

#### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of July, 1932.

Present: The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council. Y virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Mangonui Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Mangonui Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 9, Block V, Mangonui Survey District : Area, 32 acres 2 roods 36 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/203.)

Recreation Reserve in Canterbury Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act. 1928.

#### BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of July, 1932.

Present: The Right Hon. G. W. Forbes, presiding in Council. B Y virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Canterbury Land District, de-scribed in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Waitohi Gorge Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Waitohi Gorge Domain Board.

#### SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 4300, Block III, Waitohi Survey District: Area, 5 acres 2 roods 13.9 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/932.)

Revoking Order in Council of the 31st day of August, 1931, licensing Eric George Alexander Gray to use and occupy a Part of the Foreshore and Land below Low-water Mark at Horeke, in Hokianga Harbour, as a Site for a Motor-garage.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 15th day of July, 1932.

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL. WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the thirty-first W HEREAS by Order in Council dated the thirty-first day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, and published in the *Gazette* of the third day of the following month, at page 2530, Eric George Alexander Gray, of Horeke (hereinafter called "the licensee"), was licensed to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Horeke, in Hokianga Harbour, as a site for a motor caree. for a motor-garage: